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NOTE existing single on-plot parking space

Application 16/01707/FUL 4 Longcross Pennyland MK15 8AR

(4)

Great Linford Parish Council

David Stabler Lead Councillor Planning

PLANNING POLICY T15 (ii) On-site parking should not be reduced below the maximum standard if it would be likely to result in off-site parking causing problems that
cannot be resolved by on-street parking controls.

A dwelling with 3/4+ bedrooms in Zone 3; requires 2 independently accessible on-plot parking spaces, plus 0.5 of unallocated space for visitors on the public highway.

Parking SPD January 2016
The internal dimensions of the garage should be 3.0m wide.
Garages do not count as parking spaces

The existing dwelling has 3 bedrooms one of which is a “Box room” or “Nursery” depending on which plan you refer to.
The application seeks to provide and additional fourth Bedroom.
As this is a part of the additional accommodation enlarging the property, GLPC would suggest it would be reasonable that the development now complies with current
Parking Standards, as has been the case in several other applications.

The dwelling currently has I allocated on-plot space and no additional spaces are provided therefore it does not comply with Parking Standards SPD 2016,
or Policy T15 (ii).

The basis of the objection made by GLPC to the application is that there is an underprovision of parking contrary to MKC adopted policy

5.12 The proposed development complies with Saved Policy T15 (ii) of Milton Keynes Local Plan 2001-2011 and with the Milton Keynes Parking Standards
SPD 2016

The parking requirements within the Milton Keynes Parking Standards SPD 2016 for 3 bed and 4 bed properties are the same within Zone 3, and as such
there is no additional parking provision required.

5.1 The current dwelling has three bedrooms, the proposed extension would create a fourth bedroom on the first floor.

The Planning Officer’s report states:

Submission from Mr Anthony Jeans – Warehut Ltd
As director of Warehut Ltd, the landlord of the Studio Court offices adjacent to the west side of the
applicant site, I speak on behalf of Warehut and also our tenants in:
181, Queensway Ground Floor, 1st Floor, 2nd Floor, 1-4 Studio Court
Total 7 tenants
Warehut bought the building in 2010, it was only just over 50% let with the building and site looking
a bit dilapidated. We invested in the building, worked to bring in good quality business tenants and
for the past few years the building has been either 100% or close to 100% let. Under our ownership,
good quality businesses have moved to this locality to the benefit of the local economy and I believe
that the building is looking smart and enhances the look of the area.
We have already lost one noise sensitive tenant (181 Queensway 1st floor) who requested to leave
before lease break on the expectation that the Wetherspoons application would be approved.
Our outstanding objection concerns the lack of a fence or similar along the western side of the side
of the site, where under new plans outside drinkers will be sitting about 8 metres from office
windows. I disagree with the comments made by the planning officer Matthew Pearce in his report
to this committee (see 5.11 of his report); he argues that there is no significant change to the
existing pub usage. There are several significant changes which will impact us/our tenants:

1.

Western side from 11 to 21 metres back (*measuring from the front corner of the building)

Existing building: 8-8.6 metres to site border
New plans: 3.6-4.2 metres to site border
Reason is that the existing building is not a straight line along the side, it has a recess of approx. 4
metres. The new plans involve extending the building footprint into that recess space.

2.

Western side from 20 metres back* up to the rear of the site

Existing building: 1.8 metre high fence right up to the rear of the site
New plans: low railing

3.

Western side of the building door types

Existing building: standard doors (only open when someone passes through)
New plans: summer opening doors
Clearly the new plans bring the building closer to the offices for a section of the length. This forces
the many outside tables the applicant is cramming onto this site to push right up to the border as
the outside space is diminished. Clearly the low railings extend over more distance than currently,
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where the fence when it starts offers some protection. The change from always closed doors to
summer opening doors will in the summer result in internal pub noise pervading to the outside. The
result of all of these changes is more noise, less privacy for our tenants.
We are not closed to compromising on our request for a 1.8m fence if this is considered too
uninviting for the development. We would welcome another solution which could achieve the
objective. But we request the panel to work with the applicant to take consideration of our objection
so that this development, which in other respects we support, does not impact negatively on our
business and that of our tenants.

Best regards
Anthony Jeans
Warehut Ltd
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